
 

 
                                  

 
 

AGENDA 

 

 

For a meeting of the 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
to be held on 

TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 
at 

2.00 PM 
in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ 

Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

Committee 
Members: 

Councillor Jean Bevan, Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman), Councillor Trevor Scott, Councillor Rob Shorrock, 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman), Councillor Jeff Thompson 
and Councillor Martin Wilkins 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey Tel: 01476 406152 
E-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 

 The Committee to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
2. APOLOGIES 

 
  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2014 

 
  (Enclosure) 
  



5. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2013/14 
 

 Report number HOF277 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
6. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 

 
 Report number HOF280 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

 
 Report number HOF281 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 

  
 



 

MINUTES 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley 
Councillor Trevor Scott 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
 

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
Councillor Jeff Thompson 
Councillor Martin Wilkins 
 

OFFICERS AUDIT 

 
Head of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott) 
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey) 

External Audit: Mike Norman (KPMG) 
Internal Audit: Rob Barnett (Baker Tilly) 
 

 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Dr Peter Moseley be appointed 

as the Committee’s Vice-Chairman. This was agreed by those present. 
  

2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Committee was notified that Councillor Adam Stokes was substituting for 

Councillor Bevan for this meeting only. 
  

3. APOLOGIES 

 
 As the relevant Portfolio Holder, Councillor Mike Taylor requested that his 

apologies be noted. 
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 No interests were disclosed. 
  

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2014 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014 were proposed, seconded 

and agreed as a correct record. 
  

Agenda Item 4



2 

6. ADHERENCE TO PUBLIC SERVICE INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARD 

 
 The Committee considered report number HOF279 by the Head of Finance on 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, a copy of which were attached as an 
appendix to the report. The new Standards were introduced on 1 April 2013 
and amalgamated two previous standards into one. Members were assured 
that , the Council was adhering to the  CIPFA standards and that the internal 
auditors, Baker Tilly, were also fully compliant with the standards. 
 
Brief reference was also made to the Internal Audit Charter, which had been 
considered by the Committee in November 2013. Since that meeting work had 
been undertaken to ensure the Charter was fit for purpose. Members were 
advised that the Charter would be re-presented to the Committee for 
endorsement with the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2013/14 

 
 Rob Barnett, Senior Manager from Baker Tilly presented the Internal Audit 

Annual Report 2013/14. The report summarised Internal Audit activity during 
the year and explained that sufficient work had been undertaken on which to 
base opinions on governance, risk management and the control framework. 
 
Committee members were advised that the overall audit 
[...]
ar. Members 
were advised that when key officers left the council, heads of service were 
responsible for ensuring duties, including implementation of recommendations, 
were reassigned. 

  

9. RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Decision: 

 



4 

The Governance and Audit Committee: 
 

1. Noted the contents of report number HOF278 by the Head of 
Finance 

2. Approved the latest version of the corporate risk register attached 
as appendix A to report number HOF278 

 
The Governance and Risk Officer presented report number HOF278 by the 
Head of Finance on the Risk Management Annual Report 2013/14 and update 
of the corporate risk register. She explained that the risk management strategy 
was next scheduled to be updated in 2014 and drew members’ attention to the 
positive opinion on the Council’s risk management arrangements given by 
Internal Audit. 
 
Committee members were advised that the council’s risk management group, 
which met every other month, discussed service risks, the corporate risk 
register and wider governance issues. The group was also scheduled to 
discuss exceptional risks arising from recent service risk reviews. The 
corporate risk register was also considered by the council’s management team 
on a quarterly basis. 
 
Councillors noted that two risks had been removed from the corporate risk 
register during the service reviews: failure to integrate new localised 
performance framework together with local measures linked to priority actions 
and failure to keep the public and parishes informed on Council priorities and 
issues; this was due to the risks now being managed at service level and have 
therefore been incorporated into ‘business as usual’. Any new corporate risks 
added as a result of the reviews would be included in the copy of the register 
presented to the committee at its meeting on 4 December 2014. 
 
The recommendations to note the report and approve the latest version of the 
corporate risk register were proposed, seconded and on being put to the vote, 
agreed. 

  

10. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting was closed at 14:57. 
  

 



 Page 1

REPORT TO GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR AND HEAD OF FINANCE  
 
REPORT NO: HOF277 
 
DATE:  22nd JULY 2014 
 

TITLE: 
 

Outturn Position 2013/14 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

None 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Mike Taylor 
Well Run Council Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Daren Turner – Strategic Director Corporate Focus. 
01476 406301 
Email: d.turner@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Richard Wyles –Head of Finance  
01476 406210 
Email: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ANALYSIS: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 
 
No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 It is recommended that Members of the Governance and Audit Committee: 

 
1.2 Review, appraise and approve the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and 

associated appendices for 2013/14, including the movement and use of 
reserves and the establishment of the set-a-sides as detailed in the report. 

 
1.3 Note the commentary to the outturn report and identify any issues which the 

Committee may wish to make Cabinet and Council aware of in relation to the 
Council’s medium term financial planning arrangements. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2

 
 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1  The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Revenue and Capital 

Outturn 2013/14 for both General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  It 
covers: 

 

• Revenue outturn 2013/14 
 

• Capital outturn 2013/14 
 

• Commentary on the revenue and capital outturn 
 

• Commentary and review of reserves and a reserves statement 
    
 

The original base budget for 2013/14 was approved by Council on 1st March 
2013 for both the capital and revenue budgets including General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account. 

 
2.2  A separate report will be presented to the Committee at their next meeting 

which will provide details of the Statement of Accounts and will be produced in 
compliance with the Account and Audit Regulations 2011.  The Statement of 
Accounts must be published by 30 September 2014 following the audit of the 
statements which is undertaken by the District Auditor.  

 
2.3  A primary source of information for the production of the Statement of Accounts 

is the Revenue and Capital Outturn position.  This report provides a summary of 
the outturn position together with a commentary of significant variances to the 
budgeted position. 

 

3  Executive Summary  

 

3.1 This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with the detail of the 
Councils outturn position for the financial year 2013/14. In order to comply with 
International Financial Reporting Standards a number of technical accounting 
entries are required to be made which can create significant variances.  The 
report attempts to ensure that, through explanation and presentation, the final 
account figures can be reconciled back to the original budget set by Council in 
March 2013. 
 
 

3.2 General Fund Revenue Account has an outturn of £15.355M (see table 1  
page 4) after the creation of year end set asides for service expenditure and the 
use of specific reserves to fund specific expenditure items.  Detailed 
explanations of variances follow in section 4. 

 
3.3 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is in a financial position at the year end 

where it can make a contribution to the loan repayment reserve of £3.331M.  
This contribution is in accordance with the HRA financial plan which projects 



 Page 3

annual surpluses in order to increase its working balances to meet the 
construction costs of additional homes and to m
[...]
k areas including insulation, painting, digital upgrades, water testing and 
gas servicing. The overspend of £178K compared to the revised base is 
mainly in respect of increased costs of central heating and sold fuel systems 
repairs.  There have also been additional costs incurred in respect of general 
building and materials expenditure. 

 
5.4 Supervision and Management – overall there has been a combined 

underspend of £357K when compared to the adjusted base.  There are a 
small number of savings with respect to the expenditure headings within this 
area, specifically insurance recharge, central support costs and reduced costs 
for empty properties.  An allocation of £60K relating to this underspend has 
been identified for a pilot project to assist tenants to manage the changes 
introduced by the spare room subsidy.   

 

6.    CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

6.1 During 2013/14 the Council's total capital investment was £9.946M (details are 
provided at Appendix C).  A summary of the expenditure is set out below and 
is compared to the original estimated base programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Page 10

Table 3 

 

  
Corporate Area 

2013/14  
Original  

Base   
 

£k 

2013/14  
Outturn 

 
 

£k 

2013/14 
Variance  

 
 

£k 

1 Grow the Economy 5,640 1,967 (3,673) 

2 Support Good Housing for all 868 1,600 732 

3 Promote Leisure, Arts & Culture 210 70 (140) 

4 

5 

6 

Keep SK Clean, Green & Healthy 

Well Run Council 

Other (inc previous year schemes) 

409 

75 

0 

387 

98 

64 

(22) 

23 

64 

7 General Fund Sub Total 7,202 4,186 (3,016) 

8 Housing Revenue Account 6,000 5,760 (240) 

9 Total Capital Programme 13,202 9,946 (3,256) 

 

6.2  Capital Programme - The capital programme for 2013/14 was agreed by 
Council at its meeting on 1st March 2013 and included a number of capital 
projects that were continuing from the previous financial year.  The General 
Fund outturn position of £4.186M represents a variance of £3.016M compared 
with the orig
[...]
 Panel – slippage of £16K 

• Stamford Arts Centre Lift Renewal – slippage of £20K 

• Cycle/ Footpath Improvements – slippage of £30K 

• Grantham Offices LV Panel Replacement – slippage of £25K 
 

 
6.4  Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme – the capital programme for 

2013/14 was set at £6.00M and the outturn is £5.760M. This represents a 
variance of £240K compared to original budget.   

 
6.5        Variance Analysis HRA (Appendix C) 
 

Purchase of Land and Buildings 
 

6.5.1 Purchase of Land for creation of road – This scheme has slipped to 2014/15 
due to ongoing negotiations in respect of lease conditions. 

 
6.5.2 Land and Buildings have been purchased at Trent Road, Grantham and 

Earlesfield Lane, Grantham for redevelopment. This expenditure will be 
financed by the HRA capital reserves. 

 
 New Build Properties 
 
6.5.3 The new build capital programme has started during 2013/14 which will 

provide 33 new housing properties for the HRA for a £3M investment over a 2 
year period.  The remaining budget from 2013/14 has been rolled across into 
the following financial year. 

 
 IT Software 
 
6.5.4 A vehicle management system (£50K) will now be implemented in 2014/15 

following delays to the project. Work has commenced on the upgrade to Opti-
Time Software and will also be completed in 2014/15. Budget provision has 
been created for both of these schemes. 

 
 
 



 Page 13

 Purchase of Vehicles  
 
6.5.5 Supported Housing Vehicles – this scheme was not taken forward following 

the decision not to bid for the County Council’s new Wellbeing Service 
contracts resulting in there being no longer a requirement to replace the 
vehicles. 

 

7.  COMMENTARY ON BALANCES AND RESERVES  

7.1 An integral part of the closedown of the accounts is to review the usage and 
balances of the Council’s reserves and balances.  The financial statements 
reflect the proposed use of these and specific details of each balance and 
reserve are set out below and detailed at Appendix D. 

 

7.2     Capital Reserves 
 

7.2.1   General Fund - Capital Reserve - £440K 

The General Fund capital reserve has received a payment of £440K in respect 
of future funding the Council made a number of years ago in respect of the 
south west road at Elsea Park Bourne.  The receipt will be used to support the 
funding of the capital programme during 2014/15. 

   
7.2.2   Useable Capital Receipts Reserve £3.137M 

This reserve is one of the primary sources to fund the General Fund capital 
programme.  It had been anticipated that there would be a number of sales 
during 2013/14 to provide additional funding for the reserve.  However due to 
a combination of variable market conditions and alternative financing 
strategies, very few assets have been sold during the year.  This has resulted 
in the reserve having a lower closing balance that originally anticipated.  It is 
expected that the reserve will continue to be the main funding source for the 
programme in the short term. 
 

7.2.3   Major Repairs Reserve (HRA) £4.281M 

This reserve has been credited with £5.735M as the notional Major Repairs 
Allowance to fund its capital expenditure and been charged £4.850M to fund 
capital items for the 2013/14 programme .  This will continue to be the primary 
financing for the HRA capital programme. 
 

7.2.4 Capital Receipts Reserve (HRA) £1.952M 
 
 Following the introduction of the self financing arrangements, the Council has 

established a capital receipts reserve where the RTB sale receipts are 
allocated.  This reserve will be utilised to contribute to the provision of 
affordable housing and the provision of additional Council housing stock. 

 

 



 Page 14

7.3   Specific Revenue Reserves 

7.3.1   Insurance Fund  £492K 

The insurance fund provides cover to meet unforeseen costs relating to 
insurance claims over and above the provisions made in year as part of 
managing the ‘in house risk’ with an increased self-insured strategy. Dur
[...]
s 2013/14 and other related documents - 
available via the Your Council and Democracy link on the 
Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Committee review the contents of the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and provide feedback on its contents to ensure it 
accurately reflects the last financial year. 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
The Council is required to produce an AGS in accordance with the CIPFA/SOLACE1 
Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” to meet the statutory 

                                                
1
 CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

SOLACE – Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 

Agenda Item 6



requirement set out in Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
The Statement is an open and transparent review of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of governance, risk management and internal control, including performance 
across all of its activities. 
 
The Statement also takes account of the addendum on Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government: a Framework published in December 2012 by CIPFA. This has 
been developed to advise on the application of the CIPFA Statement on the Role of 
the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) in Local Government under the CIPFA/SOLACE 
framework. It illustrates how the governance requirements to support the principles in 
the CFO Statement need to be reflected in the Local Code of Governance and hence 
the AGS.  
 
The AGS forms part of the Annual Accounts and is reviewed by the External Auditor, 
KPMG, as part of their audit of the Council’s financial statements and their assessment 
of the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money.  The findings are contained 
in the Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) which is presented to Governance & Audit 
before 30 September each year. 
 
The Council has discretion on the form and contents of the AGS so long as the 
[...]
ncil or a Committee of the Council consider the 
findings of a review of the system of internal control.  With effect from 2007/2008 an Annual 
Governance Statement is required to meet the requirement of this regulation.  The 
governance statement covers all significant corporate systems, processes and controls, 
spanning the whole range of the Council’s activities. 
 
A glossary is provided (pages 128 – 134) to help explain the terms used. 
 
 
Review of the Year 
 
The Council incurs both revenue and capital expenditure during the year.  Revenue 
expenditure is generally on items that are consumed within one year, and is financed from 
government grants, council tax, council house rents and fees and charges.  Capital 
expenditure is on assets that have a life beyond one year and is financed from proceeds 
from the sale of assets (capital receipts), capital grants and contributions, the major repairs 
reserve and direct revenue financing.   
 
 
 



South Kesteven District Council DRAFT                                      7                                                                   
 

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK: A Statement of 
Recommended Practice (the Code) sets out the core financial statements that are applicable 
to all local authorities whatever their function and comprises: 

 Movement in Reserves Statement 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 Balance Sheet 

 Cash Flow Statement 
 
In addition South Kesteven, because of its functions, also has to produce the following 
supplementary financial statements: 

 Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement and Movement  
on the Housing Revenue Account Statement 

 Collection Fund 
 
Our revenue account known as the General Fund, bears the net cost of providing day-to-day 
services.  In this section of the foreword I will: 

 Compare actual spending to the budget 

 Compare our treasury management performance and 

 Identify where the money w
[...]
               
 

Overall there are a number of variances that have contributed to this outturn position.   
 
Variance Analysis 

 
1. Dwelling Rents & Other Income 

 
The performance for the collection of rents has improved during the financial year (98.39% 
collected compared with the target of 98.1%) but is lower than the previous financial year 
which had an outturn of 98.7%.  However a number of former tenant debts have been written 
off as they are uneconomical to collect and the bad debt provision has been credited to 
reflect this position.   With respect to charges for services and facilities there has been a 
charge made as part of the closure of accounts in order to reflect the changes to the 
Supporting People delivery arrangements and the associated accounting grant treatment. 
 
2. Repairs & Maintenance 

 
This budget covers expenditure on a range of work areas including insulation, painting, 
digital upgrades, water testing and gas servicing. The overspend of £178K compared to the 
revised base is mainly in respect of increased costs of central heating and sold fuel systems 
repairs.  There have also been additional costs incurred in respect of general building and 
materials expenditure. 
 
3. Supervision & Management 

 
There has been a combined underspend of £357K when compared to the adjusted base.  
There are a small number of savings with respect to the expenditure headings within this 
area, specifically insurance recharge, central support costs and reduced costs for empty 
properties.  An allocation of £60K relating to this underspend has been identified for a pilot 
project to assist tenants to manage the changes introduced by the spare room subsidy.   

 
 
 
Capital Spending in 2013/2014 
 
The Council’s capital account shows the income and expenditure transactions we make 
when we: 
 

 buy or sell land or property 

 build new property 

 carry out major repairs to our properties 

 improve our properties 

 provide grants for the ab
[...]
lated party irrespective of whether a charge has been made. 
 
Reserves 
 
Amounts set aside to meet capital or revenue expenditure which do not fall under the definition of 
Provisions. 
 
Revaluation Reserve 
 
The Revaluation Reserve records the accumulated gains from the increase in the revaluation of assets. It 
also records any reduction in the value of assets subject to the limits of the previous increases in value of 
the same asset. 
 
Revenue Expenditure 
 
Expenditure that is incurred on the day to day costs of running local authority services, for example, staff 
costs, utility charges, rent and business rates. 
 
Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital Under Statute 
 
This is expenditure treated as capital expenditure but which does not result in a non-current asset 
belonging to the council.  An example of this is a Disabled Facilities Grant paid to a homeowner to fund 
adaptations to their own home. 
 
Revenue Support Grant 
 
A general grant paid by central government to local authorities as a contribution towards the cost of their 
services. 
 
SeRCOP 
 
The Service Reporting Code of Practice. 
 
Treasury Management 
 
The process by which the Council manages its day to day cash requirements. 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014
	5 Financial outturn 2013/14
	HOF277 Outturn 2013-14 GA

	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
	HOF280 Appendix A Draft AGS 2013-14

	7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	13-14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS Front Page
	HOF 281 APPX A Statement of Accounts 2013-14 G&A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Jean Bevan
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Trevor Scott
Councillor Rob Shorrock

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Jeff Thompson
Councillor Martin Wilkins

OFFICERS

Strategic Director – Corporate Focus (Daren Turner)
Head of Finance (Richard Wyles)
Senior Financial Accountant (Gill Goddard)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey) 

11. APOLOGIES

Tony Crawley from KPMG requested that his apologies were noted.

12. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2014

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 were proposed, seconded 
and agreed as a correct record.

14. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2013/14

The Strategic Director – Corporate Focus presented report number HOF277 on 
the revenue and capital outturn 2013/14 for the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account including commentary on significant variances. A report 
giving details of the Statement of Accounts, informed by the outturn position, 
would be presented at the Committee’s next meeting (25 September 2014) 
following an audit of the statements by the District Auditor.



2

The Head of Finance explained that a number of technical accounting 
adjustments were required to comply with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards. Those adjustments that had to be shown above the line were 
removed to enable a direct comparison between the original budget and the 
final outturn position.

Members asked questions and clarified statements related to the significant 
variances listed in the report:

General Fund (Revenue)

 Committee members requested a clearer explanation on the revaluation 
of Bourne Corn Exchange; the revaluation was based on two assets: 
Bourne Corn Exchange and Bourne Community Access Point. The 
decreased value of the Corn Exchange was shown as a significant 
variance while the corresponding value attached to the new asset, 
Bourne Community Access Point, required an appropriate commentary.

 Members were pleased with savings achieved in respect of leisure 
centre management fees.

 Officers explained that variances against budgeted income for markets 
were attributed to the mix of casual and regular traders and adverse 
weather. Councillors were advised that consideration of market provision 
was part of the work programme for the Resources Policy Development 
Group.

 Disabled Facilities Grants were classed as revenue expenditure funded 
by capital. Statute permitted this classification as the grants related to 
the improvement of an asset even though that asset was not the 
Council’s.

 Officers were asked to provide a clearer explanation of the £104K 
decrease in recycling credit income. Councillors felt that the explanation 
in the report implied there was a direct cost of £104K. Current recycling 
provision was under review and a new, Lincolnshire-wide contract would 
go out to market with the new contract to begin from 1 April 2015.

 The £34K variance associated with the helpline under Housing and 
Neighbourhoods accounted for additional officer time in order to prepare 
for the service transfer from the Council to the new provider from April 
2014.

 The £504K adjustment associated with benefits administration 
represented recoverable amounts that had become classified as 
irrecoverable and consequently written-off.

 The variance related to Human Resources related to one-off costs 
associated with changes to staffing arrangements. Members felt this 



3

variance could be explained more clearly.

 There was no correlation between the number of planning applications 
received and the quantity of work for building control; planning was a 
statutory function while building control operated in a commercial 
environment. It was hoped that working with neighbouring authorities 
would help realise savings enabling the service to achieve a break-even 
position over the requisite three-year period.

 Functions that could only be carried out by local authority building control 
officers were funded from a separate account.

Housing Revenue Account

 Page 9, paragraph 5.3 - correction of typo required: “The overspend of 
£178K compared to the revised base is mainly in respect of increased 
costs of central heating and solid fuel systems repairs.”

General Fund – Capital Expenditure

 Page 10, paragraph 6.3.3 – location of Vantage Park to be corrected 
from Gonerby Hill Foot to Gonerby Moor.

 Capital investment in footpaths and cycleways related to improvements 
in district council-owned parks.

Housing Revenue Account – Capital Expenditure

 Land purchased at Trent Road Grantham was funded through the 
Housing Revenue Account because the site was included within a wider 
number  of Housing Revenue Account sites. If the decision was taken to 
develop the land outside the Housing Revenue Account, the General 
Fund would repay the Housing Revenue Account.

 Members queried the software costs of a vehicle management system; 
the system had been installed in the HRA fleet and was thought to have 
included some associated hardware components and included tracking 
and stock management capability.

Reserves and Balances

 A payment of £440K was received from the developer to reimburse 
forward-funding of the south west road at Elsea Park, Bourne.

 Anticipated sales of assets to fund the Useable Capital Receipts 
Reserve had not come to fruition; more work would be carried out on this 
area in future. If, going forward, the level of reserve became insufficient 
the Council would need to consider alternative funding arrangements.



4

 Members were informed that the Council’s current insurance contract 
was coming to an end. It was hoped that the new contract would include 
an element of self-insurance, which would draw on the Insurance Fund 
reserve.

 The element of the Invest to Save Reserve that had been used for a 
one-off payment in respect of a staffing restructure was expected to be 
recouped through savings within three years.

One general suggestion made by Committee members was directing readers to 
the relevant appendix/table within the narrative explaining variances.

The Committee approved the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and 
associated appendices for 2013/14, including the movement and use of 
reserves and the establishment of the set-a-sides as detailed in report number 
HOF277.

15. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14

The Head of Finance explained that the draft Annual Governance Statement 
attached as appendix A to report number HOF280 would form part of the 
Statement of Accounts (subject to review by External Audit). The purpose of the 
report was to give an open and transparent assessment of the governance 
framework and arrangements the Council had in place. It also considered items 
arising in 2013/14 that needed to form part of the action plan for 2014/15.

The report was predominantly based on internal audit work throughout the year 
and internal assurance statements provided quarterly by service areas which 
comprised an independent assessment of compliance with the governance 
framework. The final part of the report was the annual audit letter and opinion 
on the accounts from KPMG.

The format of the 2013/14 draft Statement had been redesigned of which 
Members were complimentary. They asked that their congratulation of the 
Governance and Risk Officer be recorded.

Members requested the clarification of one point; the ‘internal and external 
audit assurance’ section referred to a total of 30 reviews while the diagram 
showing the audit opinion makes reference to 25 reviews. Councillors asked for 
an addition clarifying that follow-up and advisory reviews were not considered 
in the formation of the assurance opinion, explaining the different numbers.

16. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14

The Committee considered the draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14, which 
was attached as an appendix to report number HOF281. Committee members 
were informed that after the meeting the draft Statement would be audited and 
re-presented for sign-off on 25 September 2014. Any changes made in that 
period would be summarised and any resulting impact on the audit opinion 
highlighted. The Council was required to publish its final accounts by 30 



5

September 2014.

Accounting changes relating to pensions agreed at the Committee’s meeting in 
March 2014 had been built into the document. The prime statements were the 
Movement in Reserves Statement, Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement. Officers were thanked for 
their hard work in compiling the Statement of Accounts within a challenging 
timescale.

Members were invited to make comments on the draft Statement of Accounts. 

 The Statement included an explanation that a number of accounting 
entries were removed to help people understand the outturn position. 
Councillors felt this was expressed more clearly in the financial outturn 
2013/14 report.

 One Councillor asked about the year-on-year difference for Central 
Services to the Public on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. Officers stated they would provide an answer outside the 
meeting.

 Year-on-year differences on the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement in relation to local authority housing were 
attributed to the revaluation of the stock.

 The debt incurred as a result of the self-financing of the Housing 
Revenue Account was shown on the balance sheet.

 The £4m variation with regard to non-domestic rates was a result of new 
funding arrangements through local business rate retention. 

 A brief breakdown was given of the structure and value of the Council’s 
investments.

 The statement regarding VAT refunds was part of the CIPFA template 
however it was not applicable to South Kesteven District Council during 
2013/14.

 Page 67, note 22 (Debtors) – correction of a typo under long-term 
debtors sub-heading required to read: “Local Authority Mortgage 
Scheme”.

 Page 68, note 24 (Assets held for sale) – the underline below “10” 
should be removed.

 Injury and damage compensation was on a downward trend.

 Page 83, note 33 (officer remuneration) – the increase in the number of 
officers between 2012/13 and 2013/14 was due to staff turnover and 



6

based on the number of individuals and not the number of roles.

 Grant income was projected to fall year-on-year. Any small one-off 
grants were not built into the budget but used in-year to avoid the 
authority becoming reliant on them.

 Pensions had just been subject to a three-year review; contribution rates 
had increased while benefit rates had decreased as a result of major 
changes to pensions.

 When asked about the definition of intangible heritage assets, officers 
explained it was the non-tangible benefits, beyond assets, associating a 
place with a historical person or event.

 A marginal increase in debt-management costs was attributed to the 
self-financing of the Housing Revenue Account.

 Disposals shown under the Housing Revenue Account were associated 
with the Right to Buy.

17. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting was closed at 16:20.


